Investment tax credits 1,873,943  1,855,594
1,765,835   1,939,835

Allowance for deferred tax assets 124,555)(   230,160)(
1,641,280$ 1,709,675$

December 31, 2006 December 31, 2005

 ～32～

F. The Company has met the requirement of Statute for Upgrading Industries and is exempted
from income tax for revenues arising from the assembly and testing of certain integrated
circuit products for a five-year period from January 2004 and from January 2006. The
5-years income tax exemption will expire in December 2008 and 2010, respectively.  Also,
in order to get 5-year income tax exemption, the Company filed registration of capitalization
plan in 2005 for its expansion of assembly and testing of integrated circuited business to the
Industrial Development Bureau of Ministry of Economic Affairs and has received the
approval in 2006.

22. EARNINGS PER SHARE

   The basic and diluted earnings per share of the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 were
retroactively adjusted for 2005 stock dividends and employees’ stock bonus distributed in 2006.

Weighted average
outstanding

Before tax After tax  common stock Before tax After tax
(in thousands)

Basic EPS:
Net income 14,266,696 13,329,069 2,716,477   5.25$   4.91$
Dilutive effect of
  employee stock option -   -   12,650
Dilutive effect of
  3rd Euro convertible bonds 22,562   33,421   168,743
Diluted EPS 14,289,258 13,362,490 2,897,870   4.93$   4.61$

Weighted average
outstanding

Before tax After tax  common stock Before tax After tax
(in thousands)

Inco 94 3.02$   3.02$
Cum
   in accounting principles 650,508

Basic EPS:
me from continuing operations 7,596,401$  7,593,3$
ulative effects of changes

 650,508   0.26   0.26

Net income 8,246,909   8,243,902   2,516,506   3.28$   3.28$

Dilutive effect of
  employee stock option -   -   20,271
  2nd Euro convertible bonds 396,552   424,053   206,027
  3rd Euro convertible bonds 368,262   349,696   189,068
Diluted EPS 9,011,723  9,017,651  2,931,872   3.07$   3.07$

For the year ended December 31, 2006
Income Earnings per share

(in dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2005

(in dollars)

Income Earnings per share

 ～33～

23. PERSONNEL COSTS, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

Operating cost
For the year ended December 31, 2006

Operating expense Total
Pers

Pa
La
Pension ex
O

onnel Cost
yroll 5,201,666$   1,012,104$   6,213,770$
bor and health insurance 414,906   71,053   485,959

pense 245,299   53,299   298,598
ther 580,961   100,890   681,851

6,442,832$   1,237,346$   7,680,178$
Depreciation 6,414,545$   161,350$   6,575,895$
Amortization 356,582$   166,057$   522,639$

Operating cost Operating expense Total
Personnel Cost

Payroll 4,042,558$   827,076$   4,869,634$
Labor and health insurance 289,956   58,456   348,412
Pension expense 160,601   39,964   200,565
Other 481,588   71,016   552,604

4,974,703$   996,512$   5,971,215$
Depreciation 5,783,000$   141,735$   5,924,735$
Amortization 342,091$   138,055$   480,146$

For the year ended December 31, 2005

 ～34～

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

B. Signif

A.  Name and Relationship with Related Parties:
Name of Related Parties   Relationship with the Company
ChipMOS Technologies Inc. Investee company accounted for

under the equity method
Sigurd Microelectronics Corporation The Company holds directorship
Phoenix Precision Technology Corporation The Company holds directorship
Siliconware Investment Company Ltd. Subsidiary of the Company
SPIL (B.V.I.) Holding Limited Subsidiary of the Company
SPIL (Cayman) Holding Limited Indirect subsidiary of the Company